

NEWS RELEASE

Release TimeIMMEDIATEDate7 February 2016LocationRegina, Saskatchewan

BHP BILLITON AND SASKPOWER ESTABLISH CARBON CAPTURE AND STORAGE KNOWLEDGE CENTRE

BHP Billiton and Saskatchewan-based electricity provider SaskPower have signed an agreement to establish the BHP Billiton SaskPower Carbon Capture Knowledge Centre to help advance Carbon Capture and Storage (CCS) as a means of managing greenhouse gas emissions.

BHP Billiton will contribute C\$4 million per year for five years to fund the Knowledge Centre, which will operate as a Not-For-Profit Canadian Corporation in Regina, Saskatchewan.

BHP Billiton Chief Commercial Officer, Dean Dalla Valle, said accelerating the development and deployment of low-emissions technologies was vital in addressing the challenges posed by climate change.

"By enhancing global access to the data, information and lessons learned from SaskPower's unique Boundary Dam facility – the first power project to successfully integrate CCS – we aim to stimulate broader deployment of the technology," Mr Dalla Valle said.

SaskPower President and CEO Mike Marsh said he was pleased to be able to partner with BHP Billiton through the Knowledge Centre.

"Talks between our two companies began at a United Nations climate change conference in Peru in late 2014. Just over one year later, we are celebrating a ground-breaking Knowledge Centre that will offer the world a vehicle to advance the technology and commercial viability of CCS," Mr Marsh said.

In welcoming the agreement Premier of Saskatchewan Brad Wall said Saskatchewan continued to be a pioneer in carbon capture and storage technology.

"SaskPower's partnership with BHP Billiton will allow us to share the benefits of CCS with the world while continuing to reduce carbon emissions here at home," Premier Wall said.

Under the agreement, BHP Billiton and SaskPower will each appoint two directors to the Board of the Knowledge Centre and another three independent directors will be appointed collectively.

It is intended that the Knowledge Centre will help inform a range of interested parties, including governments, universities, industry and research organizations, on practical considerations in the development and use of CCS. It will be staffed by people with appropriate knowledge of CCS and Boundary Dam, either seconded from SaskPower or employed directly by the Knowledge Centre.

About Boundary Dam:

Operational since October 2014, Unit 3 at Boundary Dam Power Station is the world's first commercial-scale carbon capture and storage process on a coal-fired power plant. To learn more visit <u>www.saskpowerccs.com</u>

Further information on BHP Billiton can be found at: <u>bhpbilliton.com</u>

Media Relations

Australia and Asia

Emily Perry T +61 3 9609 2800 Mobile +61 477 325 803 Email : <u>Emily.Perry@bhpbilliton.com</u>

Eleanor Colonico T +61 3 9609 2360 Mobile +61 407 064 748 Email: <u>Eleanor.Colonico@bhpbilliton.com</u>

Paul Hitchins T +61 3 9609 2592 Mobile +61 419 315 001 Email: Paul.Hitchins@bhpbilliton.com

United Kingdom and South Africa

Ruban Yogarajah T +44 207 802 4033 Mobile +44 7827 082 022 Email: <u>Ruban.Yogarajah@bhpbilliton.com</u>

Jennifer White T +44 207 802 7462 Mobile +44 7827 253 764 Email: <u>Jennifer.White@bhpbilliton.com</u>

North America

Jaryl Strong Tel: +1 713 499 5548 Mobile: +1 281 222 6627 email: <u>Jaryl.Strong@bhpbilliton.com</u>

BHP Billiton Limited ABN 49 004 028 077 Registered in Australia Registered Office: Level 16, 171 Collins Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Australia Tel +61 1300 55 4757 Fax +61 3 9609 3015

Investor Relations

Australia and Asia

Tara Dines Tel: +61 3 9609 2222 Mobile: +61 499 249 005 email: <u>Tara.Dines@bhpbilliton.com</u>

Andrew Gunn Tel: +61 3 9609 3575 Mobile: +61 402 087 354 email: <u>Andrew.Gunn@bhpbilliton.com</u>

United Kingdom and South Africa

Jonathan Price Tel: +44 20 7802 4131 Mobile: +44 7990 527 726 email: <u>Jonathan.H.Price@bhpbilliton.com</u>

Americas

James Wear Tel: +61 3 9609 2693 Mobile: +61 429 124 209 email: <u>James.Wear@bhpbilliton.com</u>

Joseph Suarez Tel: +1 212 310 1422 Mobile: +1 646 400 3803 email: Joseph.Suarez@bhpbilliton.com

BHP Billiton Plc Registration number 3196209 Registered in England and Wales Registered Office: Neathouse Place London SW1V 1LH United Kingdom Tel +44 20 7802 4000 Fax +44 20 7802 4111

Members of the BHP Billiton Group which is headquartered in Australia



Follow us on social media